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ing into C'Onsideration only the requirements of defence. For any new office to be opened in New Delhi that is the criterion that we adopt.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
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Upper Sileru Hydro-Electrie Pro,iect
+

.166 r Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah:
. L Shri Surendranath Dwivedy:

WiIl thp Minis!er of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the execution of the Upper Sil"ru Hydro-Electric Projc'ct has been held up due to certain bottlenecks like supply of machinery and steel;

(b) whether any representation has been received in this matter; and

(c) if so, wh~t action has been taken t.o remOVe the bottlenecks?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Irrigation and Power
(Sbri S. A. M~hdi): (a) No; Sir.

(b) and (c). Some Members of Parliament from Andhra Pradesh represented some time ago that action should be tak~n in respect ~f procurement of machinery and steel for this project. These matt('rs are being attended to.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May know whether it is a fact that no order has been placed j'lr the supply of turbines, so far as this proj ect is eoneerned, with the rewl! that the time schedule will not be kept up for the generation of electrici!:'?

The Mini~ter of State in the Ministry of Irrigation and Power (Shri Alagesan): The exchange for power plant and equipment has been released and orders placed under Swiss credit.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May know whether it is a fact that so far as the supply of turbines is C'Oncerned, the manufacturers are not being given a specific order by placing the necessary deposit with the result that generators would be supplied and not the turbi~es? .

Shri Alagesan: I may enquire from the project authorities these details and place them before the House.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: do not know how my name was clubbed for this question. It seems there is some confusion in the office about my question, I wanted information regarding the Bali Mela project which is different from the Upper Sileru project.

Mr. Speaker: Does he want to put a question now?

Shri Surcnliranath Dwivedy: I want to know whether the Bali Mela project is proceoeding according to schedule or has been held up on account of the emergency.

Shri Alagesan: As far as th" Bali Mel:! dam is concerned, it has been held up for want of agreement between Orissa ann Andhra Pradesh.
The two Chief Ministers met. rcc"ntlv and arrived at an a!!reement. So. now work on Bali Mela will eo on according to schedule.

Ilr. K. L. Roy: May I know whether it is a hct that in the Upper Silen, project only the civil engineprinlt portion will be completed in .Tun ..
1964 and the production of power will be delayed b~c<luse the machinery has not been ordered and the steel for penstOck has not so far been arranged?

Shri Alagesan: should enquire from the project authorities the details as to whether the orders have been placed, Then only I would he in a position to answer this quest.ion.
As far as my information goes, there would not be any such delay for want of delivery of turbines or other machinery.

Shri Ranga: When there is so much of clamour for more and more power and there arc complaints that there is so much of shortage of power and efforts are supposed to be made for starting any number of new power schemes, especially small ons, why has so much delay been allowed to take place in regard to the complE'-
tion of the Upper Sileru project?

Mr. Speaker: Now he is argumg.

Shri Alagesan: No delay has taken place.

Shri Ranga: How can you say there is no delay? Ask the Andhra Pradesh Government as to what they feel.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Auxiliary NlU'Ses Training Course
+ r S!1rimati Vim1a Devi:

. t.9t. ~ Shri Yashpal Singh:
L Shri Bishancbander Seth:

Will thc Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any lIcheme to introduce a short course for nursing auxiliary training;

(b) if so, the number of nursing auxiliaries to be traincd under the scheme; and

(c) the expenditure to be incurred by the Centre in this respect?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Health (Dr. D. S. Raju): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) It i, proposed to train about 10,000 nursing auxialiaries by the end of 1963-64.

(c) About Rs. 25 lnkhs during the year 1963-64.

Shrimati Vimla Dev;.: There arc two coun,·s. One is a three-month course and another is a 15-day courSe run by the In,:·an Red Cross. I want to know whethc" all the Health Centres in Delhi h3ve taken up the short course of ] 5 d<is and whether this course will be extended to the whole of India.

Dr. D. S. Raju: The course that is referred to here is the three-month auxiliary nursing course and the course that the hon. Member is referring to is the home nursing course of 15 days.

~r lW'IT"f f~ : 'FIT if ~ 1Jl!iffi'
~ f-r. ocTi q'rf~ ~f.rlT ij- ~~ ~ if
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: Just one ques-

(;on, Sir .
Mr. Speaker: I made that complaint to him bec.ause he continues to speak.
If he only stands up, he may get a ch~nce more often. He may ask a question.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Has the Red Cro3S also slarted a short course in home nursing? If so has the scheme been introduced only in Delhi or in olher paris of the country also?

Dr. D. S. Raju: All over India.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
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